Acquisition of minority interests 0 0 (2,011)

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment 0 0 3

Cash inflow/outflow from investing activities (5,146) (2,966) (6,389)

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities

Change in minorities 0 0 (52)

Exercise of stock options 83 0 0

Cash inflow/outflow from financing activities 83 0 (52)

Effect of changes of exchange rates on cash and cash equivalents (390) 1,104 (196)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 15,316 (14,063) 195

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 31,435 45,498 45,303

Cash and cash equivalents at the endof the period 21 46,751 31,435 45,498

Interest paid (166) (38) (2)

Interest received 971 691 806

Income taxes paid (1,313) (506) (240)

Income taxes received 8 23 934

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

77

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Income and expense
recognized directly

in equity

Sub- Treasury Sub- Addi- Currency Deri- Retained Minority Share-
scribed shares scribed tional trans- vative Earnings/ interests holders’
capital capital paid-in- lation financial Accumu- equity
under under capital instru- lated
HGB IFRS ments deficit

in EUR thousands Total

Balance at
January 1, 2004 64,832 64,832 27,762 (2,244) 1,469 36,524 159 128,502

Net income for the period 7,680 (52) 7,628

Expense for stock options 1,041 1,041

Currency translation 48 48

Acquisition minority interests (107) (107)

Derivative financial instruments
net of tax -145 (145)

Balance at
December 31, 2004 64,832 64,832 28,803 (2,196) 1,324 44,204 0 136,967

Balance at
January 1, 2005 64,832 64,832 28,803 (2,196) 1,324 44,204 0 136,967

Net loss for the period (53,468) (53,468)

Capital increase against

contribution in kind 24,968 (4,428) 20,540 62,161 82,701

Expense for stock options 1,801 1,801

Exercise

- convertible bonds 2,384 2,384 3,142 5,526

- stock options 41 41 44 85

Currency translation 11,616 11,616

Derivative financial instruments
net of tax (1,629) (1,629)

Balance at
December 31, 2005 89,800 (2,003) 87,797 95,951 9,420 (305) (9,264) 0 183,599

Balance at
January 1, 2006 89,800 (2.003) 87,797 95,951 9,420 (305) (9,264) 0 183,599

Net income for the period 5,857 5,857

Expense for stock options 1,450 1,450

Exercise stock options 40 40 43 83

Currency translation (7,871) (7,871)

Derivative financial instruments
net of tax 824 824

Balance at
December 31, 2006 89,800 (1.963) 87,836* 97,444 1,549 519 (3,406)* 0 183,942

* rounded

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.

78

CONSO L IDATED F INANC IA L STATEMENTS

Statement of Recognised Income and Expenses

in EUR thousands 2006 2005 2004

Net income/loss 5,857 (53,468) 7,680

Unrealized gains/losses from derivative financial instruments
before taxes 1,122 (2,493) (308)

Currency translation adjustment (7,871) 11,616 48

Deferred taxes (298) 864 163

Net income/loss recognized directly in equity (7,047) 9,987 (97)

Total recognized income and expenses for the period (1,190) (43,481) 7,583

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.